

No. 21-125

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

AUSTIN CODA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari To
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team 8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The U.S. Attorney’s Office Properly Indicted Petitioner Because the
 Indictment Was Brought Well Within the Statute of Limitations and the
 Delay Was Not the Result of Bad Faith on the Part of the Government..... 7

 A. This Court Should Adopt the Majority Two-Prong Test to Determine
 Whether Preindictment Delay Violates an Accused’s Due Process
 Rights Based on Actual Prejudice to a Defendant and Bad Faith on the
 Part of The Government..... 9

 B. Even Applying the Minority Balancing Test, The U.S. Attorney’s Office
 Still Properly Indicted Petitioner Because the Delay was Justifiable and
 Well Within the Statute of Limitations 11

 II. The Government’s Use of Petitioner’s Post-Arrest, Pre-*Miranda* Silence as
 Substantive Evidence of His Guilt and Failure to Assert an Alibi is
 Consistent With the Fifth Amendment Right Against Self Incrimination 14

 A. The Lower Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion by Allowing Admission
 of the Petitioner’s Post-Arrest, Pre-*Miranda* Silence 15

 B. The Government May Comment on Petitioner’s Silence Because He Never
 Unequivocally Invoked His Fifth Amendment Right Against
 Self-Incrimination Prior To That Silence 17

 1. The Individual Must Unambiguously Invoke His Right to Remain Silent 18

 2. The Government Properly Commented on Petitioner’s Silence 19

 C. The Petitioner Voluntarily Remained Silent as the Government Did
 Not Coerce the Petitioner to Forfeit His Fifth Amendment Right
 against Self Incrimination 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abby v. Howe</i> , 742 F.3d 221 (6th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010)	5, 14, 17, 18
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	16,17
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	15,19,21
<i>Feela v. Israel</i> 727 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603 (1982)	14, 20, 22, 23
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493–98, (1967)	6, 23
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	15
<i>Howell v. Barker</i> , 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990)	8, 12
<i>Kotteakos v. U.S.</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	5, 15, 16
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6–29 (1969)	6, 22
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801–806 (1977)	22
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70–85 (1973)	22
<i>Marion v. United States</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	7, 8, 11, 13

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	6, 23
<i>People v. Tom</i> , 331 P.3d 303, 316 (Cal. 2014)	22
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	15
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980)	15
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013)	5, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Saulsbury v. Greer</i> 702 F.2d 651 (7th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Rowe</i> 746 F.2d 386 (7th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 713 Fed. Appx. 919 (11th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Cabezas-Montano</i> , 949 F.3d 567 (11th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Corona-Verbera</i> , 509 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Crouch</i> , 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 408 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2005)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	4, 7, 8, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 767 F.2d 1052 (4th Cir. 1985)	18

<i>United States v. Osuna-Zepeda</i> , 416 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2005)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Townley</i> , 665 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>United States v. Uribe-Rios</i> , 558 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Wilchcombe</i> , 838 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 583 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1968)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. Rule of Evid. 401	16, 17
Fed. Rule of Evid. 402	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. V	passim
----------------------------	--------

SECONDARY SOURCES

Eli DuBosar, <i>Pre-Accusation Delay: An Issue Ripe for Adjudication by The United States Supreme Court</i> 40 Fla. St. L. Rev. 659 (Spring 2013).....	9, 11
